

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA

ALEXIS CANTORE, a minor, by and through her natural parents and legal guardians, FELIX and BARBARA CANTORE; and FELIX CANTORE and BARBARA CANTORE, individually,

Petitioners,

vs.

CASE NO. SC15-1926

WEST BOCA MEDICAL CENTER, INC.,
d/b/a WEST BOCA MEDICAL CENTER;
and VARIETY CHILDREN'S HOSPITAL
d/b/a MIAMI CHILDREN'S HOSPITAL,

Respondents.

BRIEF OF PETITIONERS ON MERITS

On appeal from the Fourth District Court of Appeal of the State of Florida

SCHLESINGER LAW OFFICES, P.A.
1212 Southwest Third Avenue
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33316
scott@schlesingerlaw.com
jjordan@schlesingerlaw.com

and

BURLINGTON & ROCKENBACH, P.A.
Courthouse Commons/Suite 350
444 West Railroad Avenue
West Palm Beach, FL 33401
(561) 721-0400
Attorneys for Petitioners
pmb@FLAppellateLaw.com
aah@FLAppellateLaw.com

RECEIVED, 12/02/2016 11:43:26 AM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv-vii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	1-7
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	8-19
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	20-22
ARGUMENT	22-50
<u>POINT I</u>	22-38

THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN ADMITTING DR. SANDBERG’S SPECULATIVE TESTIMONY OF WHAT HE WOULD HAVE DONE IF LEXI HAD ARRIVED EARLIER AND IN ADMITTING DR. WHITE’S TESTIMONY ON THAT SUBJECT.

- | | |
|---|-------|
| A. Saunders I Establishes Error in This Case | 23-26 |
| B. The Fourth District’s differing classifications of Dr. Sandberg do not alter the fact he was Lexi’s treating physician, and his speculative testimony was used to disprove causation | 26-30 |
| C. Dr. Sandberg’s Testimony Was Also Improperly Admitted Because He Answered Hypothetical Questions That Were Based on Incorrect Facts | 31-33 |
| D. Dr. Sandberg Could Not Present Causation Testimony When He Had No Independent Recollection of Lexi’s Condition Before She Arrived at MCH and Merely Guessed as to How | 34-35 |

He Would Have Treated Her at an Earlier Time

E. The Error in Admitting Dr. Sandberg’s Speculative Testimony Was Compounded Later in Trial Through Dr. White’s Testimony 36-37

F. Defendants Cannot Prove the Trial Court’s Error is Harmless 37-39

POINT II 40-45

THE TRIAL COURT THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY ENTERING A DIRECTED VERDICT ON THE ISSUE OF THE APPLICATION OF THE GOOD SAMARITAN ACT (“GSA”), SECTION 768.13, FLORIDA STATUTES, WHERE THERE WAS CONFLICTING EVIDENCE.

POINT III 46-50

THE JURY SHOULD NOT HAVE BEEN ASKED TO DETERMINE WHETHER DR. FREYRE WAS AN APPARENT OR ACTUAL AGENT OF WEST BOCA MEDICAL CENTER OR TO APPORTION FAULT TO HER.

[This issue is conditional and should only be addressed if this Court reverses for a new trial based on either of the prior points.]

CONCLUSION 50

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 51

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Cantore v. West Boca Med. Ctr.</u> , 174 So.3d 1114 (Fla. 4th DCA 2015)	8, 17, 18, 19, 27, 28, 37, 47, 48, 53
<u>Christiansen v. Bowen</u> , 140 So.3d 498 (Fla. 2014)	40
<u>Donshik v. Sherman</u> , 861 So.2d 53 (Fla. 3d DCA 2003)	35
<u>Dorsey v. Reider</u> , 139 So.3d 860 (Fla. 2014)	26
<u>Drackett Products Co. v. Blue</u> , 152 So.2d 463 (Fla. 1963)	35
<u>Ewing v. Sellinger</u> , 758 So.2d 1196 (Fla. 4th DCA 2000)	9, 10, 23
<u>Fabre v. Martin</u> , 623 So.2d 1182 (Fla. 1993)	19
<u>Friedrich v. Fetterman & Associates, P.A.</u> , 137 So.3d 362 (Fla. 2013)	40
<u>Gonzalez v. Martinez</u> , 897 So.2d 525 (Fla. 3d DCA 2005)	28
<u>Goolsby v. Qazi</u> , 847 So.2d 1001 (Fla. 5th DCA 2003)	25

<u>Grobman v. Posey,</u> 863 So.2d 1230 (Fla. 4th DCA 2003)	47
<u>J.V. v. Dep't of Children & Family Servs.,</u> 967 So.2d 354 (Fla. 3d DCA 2007)	37
<u>LeMaster v. Glock, Inc.,</u> 610 So.2d 1336 (Fla. 1st DCA 1992)	35
<u>Linn v. Fossum,</u> 946 So.2d 1032 (Fla. 2006)	36
<u>Loureiro v. Pools by Greg, Inc.,</u> 698 So.2d 1262 (Fla. 4th DCA 1997)	49
<u>M.S. v. Nova Se. Univ. Inc.,</u> 881 So.2d 614 (Fla. 4th DCA 2004)	47
<u>Muñoz v. South Miami Hosp., Inc.,</u> 764 So.2d 854 (Fla. 3d DCA 2000)	25
<u>Nash v. Wells Fargo Guard Services, Inc.,</u> 678 So.2d 1262 (Fla. 1996)	47
<u>Nat. Harrison Assocs. v. Byrd,</u> 256 So.2d 50 (Fla. 4th DCA 1971)	31, 32
<u>Newbold-Ferguson v. AMISUB (N. Ridge Hosp.), Inc.,</u> 85 So.3d 502 (Fla. 4th DCA 2012)	46
<u>North Broward Hosp. Dist. v. Johnson,</u> 538 So.2d 871 (Fla. 4th DCA 1988)	31
<u>Ryder Truck Rental, Inc. v. Perez,</u> 715 So.2d 289 (Fla. 3d DCA 1998)	28

<u>Saunders v. Dickens,</u> 103 So.3d 871 (Fla. 4th DCA 2012)	10
<u>Saunders v. Dickens,</u> <u>No. SC12-2314,</u> 2013 WL 6978504 (Fla. Jun. 3, 2013)	11, 23
<u>Saunders v. Dickens,</u> 151 So.3d 434 (Fla. 2014)	1, 11, 17, 20, 23, 24, 25, 26, 37
<u>Scarlett v. Oulette,</u> 948 So.2d 859 (Fla. 3d DCA 2007)	36
<u>Shufflebarger v. Galloway,</u> 668 So.2d 996 (Fla. 3d DCA 1995)	50
<u>Smith v. State,</u> 7 So.3d 473 (Fla. 2009)	31
<u>Special v. West Boca Medical Ctr.,</u> 160 So.3d 1251 (Fla. 2014)	22, 36
<u>Steinger, Iscoe & Greene, P.A. v. GEICO General Ins. Co.,</u> 103 So.3d 200, 203 (Fla. 4th DCA 2012)	29
<u>Suarez v. Gonzalez,</u> 820 So.2d 342 (Fla. 4th DCA 2002)	47
<u>Sumner Group, Inc. v. M.C. Distributec, Inc.,</u> 949 So.2d 1205 (Fla. 4th DCA 2007)	46
<u>University of Florida Board of Trustees v. Stone,</u> 92 So.3d 264 (Fla. 1st DCA 2012)	40, 44, 45
<u>Vargas v. Gutierrez,</u> 176 So.3d 315 (Fla. 3d DCA 2015)	28

<u>Worley v. YMCA,</u> 163 So.3d 1240 (Fla. 2015)	29
--	----

STATUTES

§768.13, Fla. Stat.	39, 40, 41, 42, 45
§768.13(2)(b), Fla. Stat.	42
§768.13(2)(b)(2)(a), Fla. Stat.	40
§90.604, Fla. Stat.	34
§90.702, Fla. Stat.	34

OTHER

Fla. Std. Jury Inst. (Civ.) 402.16a	42
